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PM SURYA GHAR: MUFT BIJLI YOJANA


472. SHRI P. WILSON


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana, including the number of applications received and rooftop solar installations completed and the reasons for the gap between applications and beneficiaries, including delays in approval or commissioning, with district-wise details for the State of Tamil Nadu; and


(b) the details of installations, pending applications, including challenges and corrective measures, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b) PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY) is a demand driven scheme wherein all residential consumers in the country having grid connected electricity connection of the local DISCOM can avail the benefits of the scheme, for installation of rooftop solar (RTS) systems, by applying on the National Portal of the scheme.


To ease installation of RTS systems after applying on the National Portal, the requirement of technical feasibility approval has been waived and auto load enhancement for capacity up to 10 kW has been implemented. In addition, the requirement of signing of net-metering agreement is either being waived or changed to digital signing mode.


These measures have resulted in reducing the delay in commissioning of RTS systems after application. In the state of Tamil Nadu out of 67,833 applications received under the scheme, a total of 53,834 RTS installation have been completed as on 28.01.2026. District -wise details is given at Annexure-I.


Since the launch of the scheme in February, 2024, a total of 22,48,699 RTS systems have been installed against 58,25,860 applications received across the country as on 28.01.2026. The State/UT - wise details is given in Annexure-II.


To promote rooftop solar adoption across the country under the PMSG: MBY, Ministry has taken following steps:

• Online process from registration to disbursal of subsidy directly into the bank account of the residential consumer through National Portal.

• Availability of collateral free loan from nationalized banks at concessional interest rate of repo-rate plus 50 bps i.e. 5.75% per annum for the present, with tenure of 10 years.


• Simplified the regulatory approval process by waiving technical feasibility requirement and introducing auto load enhancement upto 10 kW.

• Included RESCO/ Utility led Aggregation (ULA) Models.

• Net metering agreement has been made part of application in the National Portal.

• Simplified process for registration of vendors to ensure sufficient and qualified vendors are available.

• Capacity building and training programmes being conducted for creating skilled manpower.

• Creating awareness about the scheme, through awareness and outreach program such as print advertising in leading newspapers, TV commercials campaigns, Radio campaigns across FM stations including regional channels, etc., in the country.

• Regular monitoring of the progress of the scheme at different levels including with states/DISCOMs.

• Conducting regional review meetings.

• Established grievance redressal mechanism for timely resolution of grievances. A Call Centre with telephone number 15555 is operational in 12 languages.


Further, MNRE and REC Ltd., as the National Programme Implementing Agency (NPIA) for PMSG: MBY, work in close coordination with all the DISCOMs, for effective implementation of the scheme.


*****


Annexure-I referred to in part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 472 to be answered on 03.02.2026 regarding PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana

District wise details of progress made under the scheme in the state of Tamil Nadu (as on 28.01.2026)

S.

No.
District

Application

(Nos.)

Installation

(Nos.)

Households

Benefited (Nos.)

1 Ariyalur 196 141 141

2 Chengalpattu 4,906 3,904 6,233

3 Chennai 7,061 5,854 7,964

4 Coimbatore 8,676 7,407 10,738

5 Cuddalore 1,581 1,143 1,143

6 Dharmapuri 619 454 454

7 Dindigul 1,065 789 789

8 Erode 3,227 2,739 2,904

9 Kallakurichi 576 394 394

10 Kanchipuram 2,191 1,722 1,800

11 Kanniyakumari 1,497 1,109 1,109

12 Karur 1,698 1,568 1,619

13 Krishnagiri 920 618 895

14 Madurai 2,734 2,069 2,187

15 Mayiladuthurai 390 282 282

16 Nagapattinam 311 203 203

17 Namakkal 3,023 2,601 2,615

18 Perambalur 255 195 196

19 Pudukkottai 517 368 412

20 Ramanathapuram 468 293 293

21 Ranipet 639 459 459

22 Salem 3,280 2,765 2,844

23 Sivaganga 722 483 483

24 Tenkasi 665 460 460

25 Thanjavur 2,051 1,619 1,635

26 Theni 559 427 442

27 The Nilgiris 127 77 77

28 Thiruvallur 2,877 2,095 2,383

29 Thiruvarur 810 582 582

30 Thoothukkudi 1,461 1,143 1,143

31 Tiruchirappalli 3,006 2,433 2,601

32 Tirunelveli 1,491 1,200 1,240

33 Tirupathur 417 266 267

34 Tiruppur 2,978 2,440 2,530

35 Tiruvannamalai 975 615 615

36 Vellore 1,175 856 856

37 Viluppuram 929 593 593

38 Virudhunagar 1,760 1,468 1,468

 Total 67,833 53,834 63,049


Annexure-II referred to in part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 472 to

be answered on 03.02.2026 regarding PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana

State/UT-wise details of progress made under the scheme (as on 28.01.2026)


S

No.
State/UT

Applications

(No.)

Installations

(No.)

Households

Benefitted

(No.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 12,51,893 93,186 96,196

2 Arunachal Pradesh 89 1 1

3 Assam 4,99,086 81,425 81,990

4 Bihar 57,283 14,925 15,574

5 Chhattisgarh 1,32,006 27,417 29,603

6 Goa 2,855 1,574 1,927

7 Gujarat 6,35,343 5,40,641 7,77,771

8 Haryana 1,11,241 52,187 59,298

9 Himachal Pradesh 11,428 6,600 6,601

10 Jharkhand 8,281 1,607 1,609

11 Karnataka 1,59,048 15,663 24,583

12 Kerala 2,53,278 1,87,297 1,92,173

13 Madhya Pradesh 1,46,562 90,309 93,723

14 Maharashtra 6,20,342 4,24,988 6,80,050

15 Manipur 1,567 762 762

16 Meghalaya 1,943 36 36

17 Mizoram 1,009 827 829

18 Nagaland 566 143 143

19 Odisha 1,71,864 32,980 33,328

20 Punjab 19,421 11,134 11,244

21 Rajasthan 2,66,274 1,31,057 1,35,017

22 Sikkim 263 26 26

23 Tamil Nadu 67,833 53,834 63,049

24 Telangana 73,182 27,074 38,426

25 Tripura 8,168 2,091 2,102

26 Uttarakhand 99,728 62,833 62,995

27 Uttar Pradesh 10,86,890 3,53,513 3,58,143

28 West Bengal 12,358 1,195 1,258

29 AN&I 681 201 220

30 Chandigarh 1,542 1,026 1,026

31 Jammu And Kashmir 95,359 21,217 21,225

32 Ladakh 1,784 1,329 1,329

33 Lakshadweep 1,193 792 792

34 NCT Of Delhi 20,139 5,916 9,798

35 Puducherry 3,325 2,388 2,388

36 DNH&DD 2,036 505 505

 Total 58,25,860 22,48,699 28,05,740

